Maine law.
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PAY ROLL OF HOUSE. 

Chapter 110. 

797 
CHAP. 110 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of the Seventy-eighth Legislature. 

PAY ROLL 
Of the Members and Officers of the House of Representatives of the 
Seventy-Eighth Legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on 
the third day of January and closing on the seventh day of April, in the 
year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred seventeen. 

County of Androscoggin. 
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Auburn Ara Cushman, Jr. 55 $400 $411 
Donald D. Garcelon 55 400 411 
Charles E. Williams 55 400 411 

Durham Herbert J. Wagg 60 400 412 
Lewiston Napoleon Bolduc 55 400 411 

William J. Driscoll 55 400 411 
George A. Emerson 55 400 411 
Francis IVI. Langley 55 400 411 
Raoul C. Levesque 55 400 411 

Lisbon Ernest F. Clason 45 400 409 
Livermore Frederick A. Leavitt 45 400 409 
Mechanic Falls Frank O. Purington 80 400 41 6 

4,93 4 

County of Aroostook. 

Ashland George H. McNally 240 400 448 
Caribou Leander E. Tuttle 275 400 455 
Fort Fairfield Clarence A. Powers 245 400 449 
Houlton Charles P. Barnes 215 400 443 
Island Falls Howard R. Sisson 185 400 437 
Littleton Lucene A. Hill 230 400 446 
Madawaska Luc Albert 325 400 465 
Mars Hills Seth L. Snow 245 400 449 
New Canada PI. Isaie C. Daigle 300 400 460 
Presque Isle Samuel C. Greenlaw 255 400 451 
Reed PI. Lyndon E. Clifford 160 400 432 
Van Buren George V. Hammond 295 400 459 
Wallagrass PI. Henry H. Daigle 290 400 458 
Westfield Perry E. Day 250 400 450 
Woodland Perley T. Howard 275 400 455 

6,757 
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County of Cumberland. 
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B ridgton D. Eugene Chaplin 115 400 423 
Brunswick Henry C. Hunt 35 400 407 

Eugene D. Morin 35 400 407 
Cumberland George 'vV. Jordan 55 400 411 
Freeport George P. Coffin 45 400 409 
Gorham George Alden 65 400 413 
Gray Harry Merrill 70 400 414 

arrison Alfred R. Clark 130 400 426 H 
Naples John L. Meserve 105 400 421 
Portland George H. Allan 65 400 413 

Albert E. Anderson 65 400 413 
Percival P. Baxter 65 400 413 
Ralph O. Brewster 65 400 413 
Charles E. Gurney 65 400 413 
Edgar E. Rounds 65 400 413 
Emery G. 'vVilson 65 400 413 

Scarboro Fred M. Newcomb 70 400 414 
Sebago George Herbert Babb 110 400 422 
South Portland Frank 1. Brown 70 400 414 

Joseph F. Chaplin 70 400 414 
Westbrook \i\Tilliam Bryant Bragdon 70 400 414 

Alexander Speirs 65 400 413 
Yarniouth William H. Rowe 45 400 409 

---
9,522 

County of Franklin. 

Farmington Hannibal Russell 100 400 420 
Kingfield Eugene E. Jenkins 125 40Cl 425 
Strong Phillip D. Stubbs 115 400 423 
Wilton Charles R. Hall 95 401) 419 

1,687 
County of Hancock. 

Bluehill Charles A. Snow 125 400 425 
Bucksport Wiley C. Conary 9S 400 419 
Eden Judson H. Sawyer 140 400 428 
Ellsworth Fulton J. Redman 105 400 421 
Gouldsboro Arthur B. Holt 130 400 426 
Stonington Joseph c. Harman 125 400 425 
Southwest Harbor Joseph D. Phillips 155 400 431 

2,975 



TOWNS. 

Augusta 

'Chelsea 
Clinton 
Gardiner 
Litchfield 
Manchester 
Randolph 
Sidney 

Vassalboro 
Waterville 

Wayne 

Hope 
Rockland 
Saint George 
Union 
Vinalhaven 
Warren 

Boothbay 
Boothbay Harbor 
Tefierson 
'~Valdoboro 

Dixfield 
Hebron 
Hiram 
Lovell 
lVIexico 
Norway 
Rumford. 
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County of Kennebec. 

NAMES. 

Frank G. Farrington 
Guy P. Gannett 
\~T alter R. Burbank 
Frank L. Besse 
Edwin IV. Ellis­
Frank 'vV. Libby 
Edgar M. Lenfest 
C. E. Clarke 
Theodore IV. Longley 
B. H. Cates 
Sherman L. Berry 
Cecieon Picher 
"fudor G. Jennings 

County of Knox. 

George E. Grant 
Fred S. Packard 
Joseph E. Hooper 
Herbert E. Messer 
Claes E. Bowman 
Robert J. Andrews 

County of Lincoln. 

Elton H. Lewis 
Lincoln 1'1'1. Harris 
Harold E. Dow 
Thomas L. Richards 

County of Oxford. 

I Frank Stanley 
C. IV. Cumn{ing's 
Frank E. Stearns 
i~ alph G. Charles 
t ;eorge A. Hutchins' 
Herbert F. Andrews 
Frecleric O. Eaton. 

5 
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30 
10 
20 

5 
10 
35 
15 
20 
20 
20 

110 
95 

110 
100 
110 
90 

75 
75 
85 
85 

105 
80 

100 
125 
110 
80 

110 
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407 
403 
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5,241 

422 
419 
422 
420 
422 
418 

2,523 

415 
415 
417 
417 

1,664 

421 
416 
420 
425 
422 
416 
422 

2,942 
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Coqnty of Penobscot. 
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Bangor John F. Fleming 75 400 415 
William J. Largay 75 400 415 
Edward P. Murray 75 400 415 
Winfield Scott Reed 75 400 415 

Bre,Yer Victor H. Mutty 75 400 415 
Corinth Frank P. Morison 95 400 419 
Dexter Freeman D. Dearth 65 400 413 
Etna Bird F. Cole 65 400 413 
Holden Harry M. Hart 90 400 418 
Lincoln Samuel H. Kneeland 120 400 424 
Millinocket John 0' Connell 150 400 430 
Newburgh Samuel M. Packard 65 400 413 
Old Town Eben T. Hartwell 90 400 418 
Orono George A. King 85 400 417 
Prentiss Pitt E. Averill 150 400 430 
Veazie Frank C. Turner 80 400 416 
vVinn Thorndike A. Ranney 130 400 426 

---
7,112 

County of Piscataquis. 
Atkinson Edwin B. Lyford 125 400 425 
Brownville Erwin G. Ryder 120 400 424 
Monson J olm R. Flint 145 400 429 
Parkman J. Walter Watson 90 400 418 

1,696 
County of Sagadahoc. 

Bath Charles A. Corliss 45 400 409 
Edward VV. Larrabee 45 400 409 

Bowdoinham William L. Bonney 25 500 505 
Topsham William F. Tate 35 400 407 

1,730 
County of Somerset. 

Anson Frank H. Holley 50 400 410 
Bingham Clarence W. Dutton 75 400 415 
Detroit Vernon C. Bowman 45 400 409 
Fairfield Benjamin H. Lawrence 25 400 405 
Harmony Elmer A. Pattee 60 400 412 
Madison 'Warren G. Sawyer 50 40'1 4to 
Skowhegan Carlton M. Holt 40 400 408 

2,8W 
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County of WaIdo. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Belfast Hodgdon C. Buzzell 
Brooks Edwin C. Holbrook 
Liberty Preston E. Boynton 
Montville James J. Clement 
Stockton Springs c\lbert M. Ames 

County of Washington. 

Addison Aaron E. Drisko 
Baileyville Howard H. Jordan 
Calais Robert J. Murphy 
Cherryfield Alvin N. Webb 
Eastport H. E. Nicholas 
Jonesboro Eldridge M. Watts 
Lubec Robert Lee Bussabarger 
Machiasport George A. Welch 
Perry Frank P. Washburn 

County of York. 

Berwick Willis A. Frost 
Biddeford Henry A. Descoteaux 

Clarence Goldthwait 
James J. Neilon 

Cornish William H. Pendexter 
Eliott Aaron B. Cole 
Kennebunk Fred C. Knight 
Kennebunkport Luman E. Fletcher 
Limington Guy A. Brackett 
North Berwick Elmer H. Billings 
Saco Charles H. Hanson 
Sanford Harmon G. Allen 
SiJapleigh George T. Crediford 
York Frank H. Ellis 

61 
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55 
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135 
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110 
80 
80 
80 
95 

130 
95 
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105 
80 

100 
110 
140 
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400 414 
400 411 
400 417 
400 414 
400 419 

---
2,075 

400 433 
400 443 
400 442 
400 427 
400 443 
400 433 
400 443 
400 434 
400 442 

3,940 

400 422 
400 416 
400 416 
400 416 
400 419 
400 426 
400 419 
400 419 
400 419 
400 421 
400 416 
400 420 
400 422 
400 428 

5,879 
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CHAP. 111 

OFFICERS. 
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Clerk William R. Roix 255 1400 1451 
Assistant Clerk Edward E. Chase 125 600 625 
Messenger Patrick Hayes 10 400 402 
First Asst. Messengel Chandler Hutchins 105 300 321 
Document Clerk \"1. W. Greaton 55 300 311 
First Folder Joseph II. Dixon 125 300 325 
Second Folder Howard S. Mitchell 70 300 314 
Postmaster \tVm. F. Morrison 125 300 325 
Mail Carrier Thomas M. Rollins 5 300 301 
Door Keeper Charles Ashford 5 300 301 
Pages Colby Kolloch 245 150 199 

Clark Drummond 20 150 154 
Official Reporter Cecil Clay 65 1000 1013 

---
6,042 

Resolved: That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the sev­
eral persons named in the foregoing pay roll the sum set against their 
names respectively, amounting to the sum of sixty-nine thousand five hun­
dred and eighty-eight dollars. 

Approved Aprll 7, 1917. 

Chapter 111. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in Screening Lal{es and Ponds, and for Other 

Purposes. 

Screening lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of five thousand five 
hundred forty-two dollars and twenty-seven cents be, and is hereby, appro­
priated, to be paid out of license fees collected of non-resident fishermen 
and to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under 
the direction of the governor and council, to aid in screening lakes and 
ponds, and for certain other purposes, as specified below; provided, how­
ever, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen 
at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until the town in which the 
outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or an adjoining town, 
shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in said town meet­
ing for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the 
keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, 
so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free runni11g of 


